

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

JOSH SCHAAD,	:	Case No. 2022-0316
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton
	:	County Court of Appeals,
KAREN ALDER, et al.,	:	First Appellate District
	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. C-2100349
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOSH SCHAAD

---

Robert Alt\* (0091753)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
David C. Tryon (0028954)  
Jay R. Carson (0068526)  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org  
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org  
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

Diane Menashe\* (0070305)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Anderson (0067041)  
Ice Miller LLP  
250 West Street, Suite 700  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 462-2700  
Diane.Menashe@icemiller.com  
Daniel.Anderson@icemiller.com  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. The Rational Basis Standard Does Not Apply to Questions of Legislative Jurisdiction.....	3
	B. This Court has Long Recognized a Constitutional Right to Be Free from Extraterritorial Taxation.....	4
	1. The General Assembly Cannot Legislatively Dispense with Constitutional Due Process Requirements. ....	4
	2. The Municipal Taxes that Mr. Schaad Challenges are <i>Municipal</i> , not <i>State</i> Taxes and The Burden to Satisfy Due Process Lies with the Taxing Entity. ....	7
	3. The Court Does Not Reach Questions of Whether There is Rational Basis for Section 29. ....	7
	4. Neither <i>Wayfair</i> , Minimum Contacts Nor the City’s Proposed Doctrine of Virtual Jurisdiction Alters this Court’s Established Jurisdictional Test. ....	10
	C. The General Assembly Lacks the Authority Under the Ohio Constitution to Authorize Municipalities to Engage in Extraterritorial Taxation.....	13
	1. Section 29 is an Expansion Limit on Municipal Taxing Authority, Not a Limitation... ..	14
	2. <i>Athens</i> Does Not Recognize a Power to “Re-Assign” Income to Municipalities. ....	16
	3. The <i>Expressio Unius</i> Maxim Governs Here Where the Drafters Created An Exception to the General Rule. ....	17
	4. <i>Prudential Co-Op</i> Does Not Allow the General Assembly to Authorize Extraterritorial Taxation. ....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Signal</i> , 504 U.S. at 777 .....	6
<i>Angell v. City of Toledo</i> , 153 Ohio St. 179, 91 N.E. 2d 950 (1950).....	passim
<i>Athens v. McClain</i> , 2020-Ohio-5146 .....	16
<i>Bd. of Ed. of City School Dist. of City of Cincinnati v. Walter</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 368, N.E.2d 813, 823 (1979) .....	6
<i>17 Orthopedic &amp; Neurological Consultants, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 17AP- 407, 2018-Ohio-185, 104 N.E.3d 133.....	17
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Kinker</i> , 4th Dist. Scioto No. 1450, 1984 WL 5648 .....	20
<i>City of St. Louis v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. 423, 20 L.Ed. 192 (1870) .....	8
<i>Corrigan v. Testa</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 18, 19, 2016-Ohio-2805 .....	passim
<i>Czubaj v. Talmadge</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 21389, 2003-Ohio-5466 .....	10
<i>Gesler v. Worthington Income Tax Bd. of Appeals</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 76 (2013).....	17
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Com. Of Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U.S. 196, 5 S. Ct. 826, 29 L.Ed. 158 (1885)8	8
<i>Hillenmeyer v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 165, 2015-Ohio-1623 .....	passim
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 944, 103 S. Ct. 2764, 77 L.Ed.2d 317 (1983) .....	3
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 16AP-496, 97 N.E.3d 1083.....	4
<i>Madden v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> 309 U.S. 83, 60 S.Ct. 406, 84 L.Ed. 590 (1940) .....	5
<i>Marysville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>McConnell v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 Ohio St. 95, 173 N.E.2d 760 (1961).....	17
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340, 74 S. Ct. 535, 98 L. Ed 744 (1954).....	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax. Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	17
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37, 40 S. Ct. 221, 64 L. Ed. 445 (1920)252 U.S.....	8, 10, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 2018, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	11,12,13
<i>State ex rel Jackman v. Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga County</i> , 9 Ohio St. 2d 159, 224 N.E. 906 (1967).....	18
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435, 61 S.Ct. 246, 85 L.Ed. 267 (1940).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883.....	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462, 131 S. Ct. 2594, 180 L.Ed.2d 475 (2011) .....	3
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 2020-Ohio-4207.....	20
<i>Vonkaenel v. City of New Philadelphia</i> , 2001 WL 81700, *3 .....	10, 11
<i>White v. Cincinnati</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-210133, 2021-Ohio-4003.....	19
<i>Willacy v. Cleveland Bd. of Income Tax Rev.</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 383, 2020-Ohio-314.....	passim

### Statutes

Cincinnati Municipal Code § 311-1 (b).....	14
Cincinnati Municipal Code § 311-9-I1(b)(ii) .....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Chapter 718 .....	15

**Other Authorities**

City. City of Cincinnati Nonresident Refund Tax Return, available at <a href="https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/finance/income-taxes/2020-tax-forms/2020-non-resident-refund-tax-return-packet/">https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/finance/income-taxes/2020-tax-forms/2020-non-resident-refund-tax-return-packet/</a> (accessed Mar. 23, 2021).....	15
H.B. 197 .....	1, 4, 15, 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 1, Section 10 .....	18
Ohio Const., Art. XVIII, Sec. 3 .....	17
Section 13, Art. XVIII .....	13
Section 13, Article XVIII.....	2, 14
